PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: 50% interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------------|----------------|
| Pratt & Whitney Canada Corp. | 10/06/2009 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | The Nordam Group, Inc. |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 6911 N. Whirlpool Drive |
| City: | Tulsa |
| State/Country: | OKLAHOMA |
| Postal Code: | 74117 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11534202 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)865-0297

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-777-6628

Email: toni@bachlap.com

Correspondent Name: Bachman & LaPointe, P.C.

Address Line 1: 900 Chapel Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1201

Address Line 4: New Haven, CONNECTICUT 06510

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2993-785US(06-581)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: William B. Slate

Total Attachments: 2

source=08-31-2010_Signed_Assignment_06-581#page1.tif source=08-31-2010_Signed_Assignment_06-581#page2.tif

CH \$40.00 11

PATENT REEL: 024916 FRAME: 0321

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of the 6th day of October, 2009, by and among PRATT & WHITNEY CANADA CORP., a corporation having a principal place of business at 1000 Marie-Victorin Blvd., Longueuil, QC, J4G 1A1, Canada (hereinafter "Assignor") and THE NORDAM GROUP, INC., a corporation having a principal place of business at 6911 N. Whirlpool Dr., Tulsa, OK 74117, USA, (hereinafter "Assignee").

PREMISES:

WHEREAS Assignor has filed the following applications for letters patent of the United States covering certain inventions respecting new and useful improvements described in such applications (hereinafter the "Inventions" and "Applications", respectively);

| Invention | Application Serial No. | <u>Filing Date</u> |
|---|------------------------|--------------------|
| Thrust Reverser Nozzle For A Turbofan | 11/534,202 | 21 Sept. 2006 |
| Gas Turbine Engine | | |
| Thrust Reverser Door | 11/941,360 | 16 Nov. 2007 |
| Pivoting Door Thrust Reverser For A | 1-1/941,371 | 16 Nov. 2007 |
| Turbofan Gas Turbine Engine | | |
| Thrust Reverser For A Turbofan Gas | 11/941,378 | 16 Nov. 2007 |
| Turbine Engine | | |
| Thrust Reverser | 11/941,388 | 16 Nov. 2007 |
| Thrust Reverser Door | 11/941,391 | 16 Nov. 2007 |
| Pivoting Fairings For A Thrust Reverser | 11/941,395 | 16 Nov. 2007 |
| Thrust Reverser For A Turbofan Gas | 12/142,084 | 19 June 2008 |
| Turbine Engine | | |
| Thrust Reverser | 61/229,874 | 30 July 2009 |

WHEREAS, Assignor has assigned, and Assignee has received, an undivided one half (½) interest in Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and Applications, and Assignor and Assignee desire to have a confirmatory assignment in respect of such assignment, all in accordance with a certain agreement signed by Assignor and Assignee having an effective date of October 6, 2009;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. The parties hereby confirm Assignor's assignment to Assignee of an undivided one-half (½) interest in Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and Applications, so that Assignor and Assignee shall become co-owners of the Inventions and Applications in accordance with their signed agreement of October 6, 2009.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this instrument or its facsimile to be executed in duplicate on its behalf by its duly authorized representatives.

Pratt & Whitney Canada Corp.

The NORDAM Group, Inc.

Name: Alain C. Kondeau

Manae Ion May

970858.1

PATENT

REEL: 024916 FRAME: 0322

Title: Vice President, Counsel and Corporate Secretary

Title: Vice President and Corporate Controller

PATENT

REEL: 024916 FRAME: 0323